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Board of Zoning Adjustment  
Staff Report 

February 19, 2018 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
REQUEST(S) 
 

 Approval of a VARIANCE: from LDC 5.2.4.C.3.a to allow the proposed structure to exceed the 15 ft. 
maximum front setback along the Bardstown Road property line by approximately 96 feet for a total of 
111 feet from the property line (shown as the proposed dedication of right of way line on the 
development plan).  

 

 Approval of a WAIVER: from LDC Section 5.5.1.A.3.a. to allow the parking lot location to be located in 
the front of the proposed structure as found between the primary structure and Bardstown Road 
frontage. 
    

CASE SUMMARY/BACKGROUND 
 
The subject site is two parcels located along the western side of Bardstown Road south of Fern Creek Baptist 
Church and north of Crown Trophy as located within southeastern Jefferson County.  The subject site has a 
transition zone along the western property line with an R-4 zoned parcel within a Neighborhood Form District.  
The proposal site is located on two C-1 zoned parcels within a Town Center Form District (Traditional).  The 
applicant is intending to demolish an approximately 2,592 sf. (parcel ID: 0638-0055-0000) 1 story office 
building and an approximately 5,077 sf. existing car wash structure on the adjoining northern parcel (parcel ID: 
0638-0035-0000).  The applicant is proposing to consolidate the two parcels, dedicate right of way along the 
entire frontage of Bardstown Road, and construct a 5,600 sf. automated Car Wash with a vehicular use area of 
24,074 sf. The proposal will have two vehicular access points from a “dedicated general roadway” (deed book 
2904, page 10) north of the site and one vehicular access point from Bardstown Road.  The proposal shows 
three queuing lanes accessed from the “dedicated general roadway” (deed book 2904, page 10), north of the 
site along the western property line, having a depth of six car spaces leading to a canopy prior to entering the 
automated carwash.  Vehicles after exiting the canopy will drive around a narrowed entrance (three lanes to 

Location Requirement Request  Variance 
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Front 
Setback   

 15 ft. 
111 ft. (from proposed line 
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96 ft.  
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one lane width) in a U-turn to enter the automated car wash.  The proposal also includes 23 vehicular parking 
spaces which may also be used as vacuum stalls for customers, including one space for ADA parking 
accessibility.  The proposal list 6,747 sf. of exiting trees to preserved (approximately 13% of the site) many of 
the existing trees are found along the Bardstown Road frontage and will require the applicant to plant 5%, as 
required by Table 10.1.1 in LDC 10.1.4. Eighteen percent of the subject site will have tree canopy with 2,880 sf 
of new type A trees to be planted.  The applicant will provide a 25 foot LBA along the western property line for 
new tree plantings, and will have a five foot VUA LBA along the northern, southern, and eastern property line 
for plantings. The applicant with the exception of the request for a variance and waiver has met all other review 
items of the Land Development Code. 
  
Related Cases:  
 

 Case No. B-226-03W – Approved on Jan. 20, 2004 by the Louisville Metro BOZA.  
Applicant had requested a variance to exceed the required maximum setback of 15 
feet by the farthest point being 87.9 feet from the property line.  Conditions were 
placed on the approval and are as follows: 
 
1. A reciprocal access and crossover easement agreement in a form acceptable to 

legal counsel shall be created between the adjoining property owners and 
recorded.  A copy of the recorded instrument shall be submitted to the Division of 
Planning and Design Services; transmittal of approved plans to the office 
responsible for permit issuance will occur only after receipt of said instrument. 

2. The rear Landscape Buffer Area shall be labeled on the plan. 
3. A 15 foot Landscape buffer Area shall be labeled in the front along Bardstown 

road. 
Concerning condition #1, please see attachments on pages 9 of the staff report.    

 
 
STAFF FINDING / RECOMMENDATION 
 

 Staff recommends approval of the VARIANCE: from LDC 5.2.4.C.3.a to allow the proposed structure to 
exceed the 15 ft. maximum front setback along the Bardstown Road property line by approximately 96 
feet for a total of 111 feet from the property line (shown as the proposed dedication of right of way line 
on the development plan). 
 

 Staff recommends approval of the WAIVER: from LDC Section 5.5.1.A.3.a. to allow the parking lot 
location to be located in the front of the proposed structure as found between the primary structure and 
Bardstown Road frontage. 

 
LAND USE/ZONING DISTRICT/FORM DISTRICT TABLE 

  Land Use Zoning Form District 

Subject Property     

Existing Commercial     C-1 Town Center 

Proposed Commercial     C-1 Town Center 

Surrounding Properties    

North Public and Semi-Public - access 
to Fern Creek H.S. parking/ 
Commercial    

R-4/C-1 Neighborhood/Town 
Center 

South Commercial     C-1 Town Center 

East 
Single Family Residential/Vacant  
/Commercial  

R-5/C-1 Neighborhood/Town 
Center 

West 
Public and Semi-Public - Fern 
Creek H.S. parking 

R-4 Neighborhood 
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STANDARD OF REVIEW AND STAFF ANALYSIS FOR VARIANCE: from LDC 5.2.4.C.3.a to allow the 
proposed structure to exceed the 15 ft. maximum front setback along the Bardstown Road property 
line by approximately 96 feet for a total of 111 feet from the property line (shown as the proposed 
dedication of right of way line on the development plan). 
 
(a) The requested variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare. 

 
STAFF:  The requested variance will not adversely affect public health safety or welfare since the 
proposed variance will allow the building to be set back 111 feet at its farthest point (from the proposed 
right of way dedication along Bardstown Road frontage).  The proposed setback of the building is 
similar to the setback of the existing building on the property, and will allow for an improved vehicle use 
area (VUA) at the front of the property. The improved vehicle use area will include a renovated curb cut 
along Bardstown Road that will improve public access to the property.  

 
(b) The requested variance will not alter the essential character of the general vicinity. 

 
STAFF:  The variance will not alter the essential character of the general vicinity as the proposed 
car wash matches the current use of the property, and is consistent with the property's approved 
C-1 commercial zoning. The car wash is also appropriate for the property's location along a major 
arterial road with numerous other commercial and automobile-oriented uses in the vicinity. 

 
(c) The requested variance will not cause a hazard or nuisance to the public. 

 
STAFF:  The variance will not cause a hazard or nuisance to the public. The variance will permit the 
proposed building to be located a safe distance from Bardstown Rd. and will permit vehicles and 
pedestrians safe access to the proposed building and car wash. Applicant's proposal includes an 
improved VUA at the front of the property, and new pedestrian sidewalks connecting to Bardstown 
Road. The renovated curb cut along Bardstown Road will also improve public access and traffic flow 
into and out of the property. 

 
(d) The requested variance will not allow an unreasonable circumvention of the zoning regulations.   

 
STAFF:  The variance will not allow an unreasonable circumvention of the requirements of the zoning 
regulations. The variance will allow the applicant to preserve and improve a neighborhood serving 
commercial use at an appropriate location. The proposed 111 foot setback of the building is similar to 
the 87.9 foot setback of the existing building (previous case no. B-226-03W) on the property and is 
consistent with the property's use as a car wash. 
 

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS: 
 
1. The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally apply to land in the 

general vicinity or the same zone. 
 
STAFF: The variance arises from special circumstances that do not generally apply to land in the 
vicinity of the project. The variance is the result of the proposed right of way dedication and need to 
accommodate buffer areas at the front of the property facing Bardstown Road. 

 
2. The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant of the reasonable 

use of the land or create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant. 
 
STAFF: The strict application of the regulations would create an unnecessary hardship because it 
would force the applicant to locate the building closer to Bardstown Road, creating a maneuvering 
issue along that side of the site. A reduction in the size of the VUA will cause congestion and reduce 
accessibility from Bardstown Road. The proposed variance will ameliorate these issues. 
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3. The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the adoption of the 

zoning regulation from which relief is sought. 
 
STAFF: The circumstances are not the result of actions taken by the applicant subsequent to the 
adoption of the zoning ordinance but are, instead, the result of the applicant's proposal to improve the 
VUA and parking lot at the front of the property. The variance will permit the applicant to set the 
proposed building back far enough to permit a larger VUA and parking area, and also to accommodate 
and renovate curb cut and access point along Bardstown Road. 

 
 

STANDARD OF REVIEW AND STAFF ANALYSIS FOR WAIVER: from LDC Section 5.5.1.A.3.a. to 
allow the parking lot location to be located in the front of the proposed structure as found between the 
primary structure and Bardstown Road frontage. 
 
(a) The waiver will not adversely affect adjacent property owners; and 

 
STAFF: The proposed waivers will not adversely affect adjacent property owners because the 
proposed setback of the car wash and front location of the parking lot match the current configuration or 
the property. The 6104 Bardstown Road property is currently used as a car wash, and the proposed 
waivers will permit the applicant to continue that use and make a substantial investment to update and 
expand the car wash. 
 

(b) The waiver will not violate specific guidelines of Cornerstone 2020. 
 
STAFF: Guideline 2, Policy 15 states to encourage the design, quantity and location of parking in 
activity centers to balance safety, traffic, transit, pedestrian, environmental and aesthetic 
considerations.  Guideline 3, Policy 1 states to ensure compatibility of all new development and 
redevelopment with the scale and site design of nearby existing development and with the pattern of 
development within the form district.  Guideline 3, Policy 23 states that setbacks, lot dimensions and 
building heights should be compatible with those of nearby developments that meet form district 
guidelines.  Guideline 7, Policy 3 states to evaluate developments for their ability to promote mass 
transit and pedestrian use, encourage higher density mixed use developments that reduce the need for 
multiple automobile trips as a means of achieving air quality standards and providing transportation 
choices.  The waivers are compatible with the pattern of development within the form district, and there 
does not appear to be physical restraints preventing compliance with the regulations to be waived. The 
two properties that will be redeveloped, 6014 and 6018 Bardstown Rd., are both zoned C-1 commercial 
and are located along a major arterial road, meaning they are appropriate for use as a car wash. 
Therefore, the requested waivers will not violate specific guidelines and policies of Cornerstone 2020. 

 
(c) The extent of the waiver of the regulation is the minimum necessary to afford relief to the applicant 

 
STAFF: The extent of the proposed waivers of the regulations is the minimum necessary to afford relief 
to the applicant. The waivers will allow the applicant to maintain the current configuration of the 
property, including the current setback of the car wash and front location of the parking lot. This 
configuration is necessary for the car wash because it allows vehicles to ingress and egress from the 
property and parking lot without interfering with vehicles accessing the car wash. 
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(d) Either: 
(i)  The applicant has incorporated other design measures that exceed the minimums of the district and 
compensate for non-compliance with the requirements to be waived (net beneficial effect); OR 
(ii)  The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant of the 
reasonable use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant. 
 
STAFF: The strict application of the provisions of the regulations would deprive the applicant of the 
reasonable use of the land and would create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant. Strict 
application of the setback and parking location regulations would require the applicant to locate the car 
wash within 15' of Bardstown Road, which is not compatible with the space needed for vehicles to 
access the car wash. Strict application of the regulations would also require the applicant to reconfigure 
proposed parking spaces and a proposed vehicle access point to Bardstown Road. The proposed 
waivers ameliorate these issues. 

 
 
TECHNICAL REVIEW 
 
Both MSD and Transportation Planning have stamped the development plan for preliminary approval.  The 
County Attorney’s Office issued an e-mail as related the deed and access issue listed as condition of approval 
#1 in the Louisville Metro BOZA minutes for Jan. 20, 2004 for Case No. B-226-03W.   Please see attachment 
on page XX of the staff report.      
 
 
INTERESTED PARTY COMMENTS 
 
No formal comments have been received by interested parties. 
 
 
APPLICABLE PLANS AND POLICIES 
 
Land Development Code (LDC August 2017a) 
Comprehensive Plan (Cornerstone 2020) 
 
 
REQUIRED ACTIONS 

 

 Approve/Deny VARIANCE: from LDC 5.2.4.C.3.a to allow the proposed structure to exceed 
the 15 ft. maximum front setback along the Bardstown Road property line by approximately 96 
feet for a total of 111 feet from the property line (shown as the proposed dedication of right of 
way line on the development plan). 

 

 Approve/Deny WAIVER: from LDC Section 5.5.1.A.3.a. to allow the parking lot location to be 
located in the front of the proposed structure as found between the primary structure and 
Bardstown Road frontage. 

 
NOTIFICATION 

 

 

Date Purpose of Notice Recipients 

February 19, 2018 Hearing before BOZA 1st tier adjoining property owners 
Subscribers of Council District 22 Notification of Development 
Proposals 

February 2, 2018 Sign Posting  Subject Site as located 6014 and 6018 Bardstown Rd. 
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ATTACHMENTS 

 
1. Zoning Map 
2. Aerial Photograph 
3. Meeting Minutes of the Louisville Metro BOZA – Jan 20, 2004 
4. Attorney’s Letters concerning the access/crossover easement from Bardstown Rd. to the parking for 

Fern Creek H.S.    (deed book 2904 page 10) 
5. Letter from the County Attorney’s Office for existing access/crossover agreement (deed book 2904 

page 10) 
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1. Zoning Map 
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2. Aerial Photograph 
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3. Meeting Minutes of the Louisville Metro BOZA – Jan 20, 2004  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Published Date: February 2, 2018 Page 10 of 13 Case 17DEVPLAN1229 

 

 

4. Attorney’s Letters concerning the access/crossover easement from Bardstown Rd. to the  
parking for Fern Creek H.S.    (deed book 2904 page 10) 
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5. Letter from the County Attorney’s Office for existing access/crossover agreement (deed book  
2904 page 10) 
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